Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



MICHONG METAVERSE (CHINA) HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED 米虫元宇宙(中國)控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 8645)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Michong Metaverse (China) Holdings Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room A3, 7/F, Noble Financial Center, No.1006, Fuzhongsan Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, the PRC on Thursday, 8 February 2024 at 10:30 a.m. for the following purposes to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modifications or amendments, the following resolution as a special resolution:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands being obtained, the present English name of the Company be changed from "Michong Metaverse (China) Holdings Group Limited" to "Byte Metaverse Holdings Limited" and the dual foreign name of "比特元宇宙控股有限公司" be adopted as the Chinese name of the Company in replace of its existing Chinese name of "米虫元宇宙(中國)控股集團有限公司", with effect from the date on which the certificate of incorporation on change of name is issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands; and
- (b) any one director of the Company, the secretary of the Company be and is hereby authorised on behalf of the Company to do all such acts and things and execute and deliver all such documents which he/she considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the foregoing and to attend to any registration and/or filing in the Cayman Islands and Hong Kong for and on behalf of the Company."

By order of the Board of **Michong Metaverse (China) Holdings Group Limited Yu Decai** Executive Director, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 18 January 2024

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Yu Decai and Mr. Hu Mingdai as Executive Directors; Ms. Jin Yangyang as an non-executive Director; and Dr. Tsoi Chi Chuen Cheney, Mr. Ng Der Sian and Ms. Zheng Li Ping as Independent Non-executive Directors.

Notes:

- 1. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint more than one proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy. Every shareholder present in person or by proxy shall be entitled to one vote for each share held by him/her/it.
- 2. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the EGM or the adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Completion and delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 3. In the case of an appointment of corporate representative by a corporate shareholder (other than a shareholder which is a Clearing House (as defined in the Company's articles of association) (or its nominee(s))), a copy of the resolution of its directors or other governing body of the shareholder authorising the appointment of the corporate representative or a form of notice of appointment of corporate representative issued by the Company for such purpose or a copy of the relevant power of attorney, together with an up-to-date copy of the shareholder as at the date of such resolution, or, as the case may be, power of attorney, in each case certified by a director, secretary or a member of the governing body of that shareholder and notarised, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the EGM or the adjourned meeting (as the case may be).
- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 5 February 2024 to Thursday, 8 February 2024, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 2 February 2024.
- 5. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.